

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**First Appeal (D.B.) No. 175 of 2016**

-----  
Md. Abdul Hafiz ..... Appellant  
-Versus-  
Bibi Masina Khatoon ..... Respondent  
-----

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.C. MISHRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.B. MANGALMURTI**

-----  
For the Appellant : M/s. Rupesh Singh  
For the Respondent : M/s. Manoj Kr. Sah  
-----

15/06.07.2018. It is submitted by learned counsels for both the parties that the parties are likely to enter into compromise on the lump-sum agreed amount to be paid by the husband-appellant to the respondent-wife.

However, the joint compromise petitioner has not been filed in the case.

Both the parties are directed to file the joint compromise petition in the case.

Let this matter be listed on 12<sup>th</sup> July 2018 for filing joint compromise petition, which should also indicate about the settlement of the other cases between the parties.

**(H.C. Mishra, J.)**

**(B.B. Mangalmurti, J.)**