

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI  
F.A. No. 175 of 2016

Md. Abdul Hafiz ..... Appellant  
Versus  
Bibi Masina Khatoon ..... Respondent

-----  
**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H. C. MISHRA**  
**: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.B. MANGALMURTI**  
-----

For the Appellant : Mr. Abhijeet Kumar Singh, Advocate.  
For the respondent : Mr. M.K. Sah, Advocate.  
-----

**16/ 12.07.2018** On the last date, i.e., on 6.7.2018, when this matter was taken up, we were informed that both the parties are likely to enter into compromise on the lump-sum agreed amount, to be paid by the appellant husband to the respondent wife. The matter was, accordingly, adjourned, directing both the parties to file their joint compromise petition in the matter.

The office note shows that no joint compromise petition has been filed in this matter.

Learned counsel for the respondent wife informs us that his client has taken away the brief from him, after obtaining *No Objection Certificate*.

In that view of the matter, it appears that the parties are not interested to settle the matter.

Let this matter be listed under the appropriate heading after three weeks, awaiting the appearance of the respondent through another advocate.

**( H. C. Mishra, J.)**

**(B.B. Mangalmurti, J.)**