

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**F.A. No. 175 of 2016**

-----

Md. Abdul Hafiz, Son of Abdul Majid,  
Resident of- Bhikhia Chowk,  
P.O. & P.S.- Mahagama, District- Godda, Jharkhand.

... .. Appellant / Defendant  
Versus

Bibi Masina Khatoon,  
divorcee wife of Md. Abdul Hafiz  
and daughter of Gulam Bakshi,  
residing at- Mouza Banswara,  
P.O.- Sarbhaga, P.S.- Mahagama,  
District- Godda, Jharkhand.

... .. Respondent / Plaintiff

-----

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVNEET KUMAR**

-----

For the Appellant : Mr. Rupesh Singh, Advocate  
: Mr. Amarendra Pradhan, Advocate  
For the Respondent : Mr. Krishna Murari, Advocate  
: Mr. Mohammad Asghar, Advocate

-----

**Order No. 21 / Dated: 8<sup>th</sup> September, 2023**

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Learned counsels for the parties have submitted that the possibility for settlement will again be explored.

Considering the same, let this matter be posted on 10.11.2023.

**(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)**

D.S./J.Minj

**(Navneet Kumar, J.)**