

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

F.A. No.175 of 2016

Md. Abdul Hafiz ... Appellant  
Versus  
Bibi Masina Khatoon ... Respondent  
-----

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA**  
-----

For the Appellant : Mr. Rupesh Singh, Adv.  
For the Resp. : Mr. Amarjeet Prasad, Adv.  
-----

**Order No.28/Dated- 15.10.2024**

Mr. Rupesh Singh, learned counsel appearing for the appellant has submitted that the issue in question in the present appeal has already been referred to a larger Bench by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of *Rana Nahid v. Sahidul Haq Chisti reported in (2020) 7 SCC 657*.

In view of the same, therefore, we adjourn this matter to be listed after disposal of the case of *Rana Nahid* (supra).

The interim order granted earlier on 07.03.2017 is extended until further orders.

**(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)**

**(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)**