

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**First Appeal No. 175 of 2016**

---

Md. Abdul Hafiz --- Appellant

Versus

Bibi Masina Khatoon --- Respondent

---

CORAM: **Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rongon Mukhopadhyay**  
**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ambuj Nath**

---

For the Appellant : Mr. Rupesh Singh, Advocate  
For the Respondent : Mr. Amarjeet Prasad, Adv.

**29/09.07.2025** It has been submitted at the Bar that the case of ***Rana Nahid Vrs. Sahidul Haq Chisti***, which has been referred to the larger Bench by the Hon'ble Supreme Court, is still pending.

In view of the above therefore, let this case be listed on 29<sup>th</sup> August 2025.

In the meantime, the interim order grated earlier shall continue.

**(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)**

**(Ambuj Nath, J.)**

*Shamim/*